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Committee:  Mr Maurice Cohen (Chair)  
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Legal Adviser:  Mr Alastair McFarlane  

 

Persons present 

and capacity:  Mr Mazharul Mustafa (ACCA Case presenter) 

Miss Mary Okunowo (Hearings Officer) 

 

Summary: Removal from Student Register with immediate effect. 

 

Costs: Awarded in favour of ACCA in the sum of £5,719.00  

 

1. ACCA was represented by Mr Mustafa. Miss Saminjonova did not attend and 

was not represented. The Committee had before it a bundle of papers, numbered 

pages 1 – 79, and a service bundle numbered pages 1-23.  
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SERVICE  

 

2. Having considered the service bundle, the Committee was satisfied that notice 

of the hearing was served on Miss Saminjonova in accordance with the 

Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 (“CDR”). 

 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

 

3. The Committee noted the submissions of Mr Mustafa and accepted the advice 

of the Legal Adviser. 

 

4. The Committee reminded itself that the discretion to proceed in absence must 

be exercised with the utmost care and caution. 

 

5. The Committee noted that following the service of the Notice of Hearing on 28 

August 2025. The Hearings Officer sent chasing emails to Miss Saminjonova’s 

e-mail address on 05, 12 and 17 September 2025 in attempts to ascertain if Miss 

Saminjonova would be attending. Further, on 23 September 2025 the Hearings 

Officer attempted to telephone Miss Saminjonova on three separate occasions 

during the day on the telephone number she had registered with ACCA. No 

successful contact was made on any of these calls and there was no opportunity 

to leave a voicemail. The Hearings Officer sent a further chasing email on the 

same date – 23 September 2025 and a further email on 24 September 2025 

containing the remote link. There was no response to any of the emails sent by 

the Hearings Officer. 

 

6. The Committee was mindful of the observations of Sir Brian Leveson in Adeogba 

v. General Medical Council [2016] EWCA Civ 162 as to the burden on all 

professionals subject to a regulatory regime to engage with the regulator both in 

relation to the investigation and the ultimate resolution of allegations made 

against them. The Committee specifically considered the issue of fairness to 

Miss Saminjonova of proceeding in her absence, but also fairness to the ACCA 

and the wider public interest in the expeditious discharge of the Committee’s 

function. The Committee was also mindful that Miss Saminjonova had not 

engaged with ACCA throughout the process of this case. It was satisfied that 

Miss Saminjonova had disengaged from the process and voluntarily waived her 

right to attend the hearing. The Committee was not persuaded that any 



adjournment was likely to secure her attendance at a future date. The allegations 

were serious, and, if proven, a risk to the public. 

 

7. The Committee was satisfied that Miss Saminjonova has been given every 

opportunity to engage and participate in the proceedings and has decided not to 

do so. Accordingly, in all the circumstances the Committee was satisfied that it 

was in the public interest to proceed in the absence of Miss Saminjonova. 

 

ALLEGATIONS 

 

Miss Mekhriziyo Saminjonova, ACCA student: 

 

1) Failed to co-operate with the investigation of a complaint, in respect of her 

Foundations in Business and Technology (FBT) Exam on 18 December 

2021, (the exam), contrary to Regulation 3(1) of the Complaints and 

Disciplinary Regulations 2014 (as amended), in that she did not respond 

to any or all of ACCA’s correspondence sent on: 

 

(a) 08 February 2022 

(b) 02 March 2022 

(c) 16 March 2022 

(d) 16 January 2024 

 

2) By reason of the above Miss Mekhriziyo Saminjonova is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i) in respect of the 

conduct referred to above or, in the alternative, 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii) 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

8. Miss Saminjonova became an ACCA student member on 30 December 2019. 

 

9. This case concerns Miss Saminjonova’s alleged non-responses to an ACCA 

investigation of a complaint in respect of her alleged conduct in a remote exam 

and whether this amounted to a failure to co-operate by Miss Saminjonova. 



10. ACCA’s Investigations Department had received a referral regarding Miss 

Saminjonova’s conduct after exam irregularities were observed by the exam 

proctor during her remotely invigilated ACCA Foundations in Business exam on 

18 December 2021. 

 

11. An investigation commenced on 04 January 2023. 

 

12. On 18 December 2021 Miss Saminjonova sat an ACCA remotely invigilated 

Foundations in Business and Technology Exam. Remote control methods were 

observed being used in the exam by the exam proctor as the “take photo” button 

was selected during the launch process of the exam, whilst Miss Saminjonova 

was using both hands to present her passport on camera. The number “two” was 

also typed in the exam chat box whilst Miss Saminjonova was using both hands 

to present stationary to the camera. Despite these observations, Miss 

Saminjonova was allowed to continue with the exam, however it was noted by 

the exam proctor in the incident report form that she had failed to destroy the 

scratch paper she had used during the exam on camera, before ending the 

examination session. 

 

13. Further, in the video footage of the exam, faint whispering, could be  heard and 

Miss Saminjonova could be seen looking to the right of her screen. Doors could 

also be heard opening and closing frequently in the background during the exam 

and movement could also be heard within the room. Miss Saminjonova was 

frequently looking off screen, and this with the doors that could be heard opening 

and closing, was suggestive of a third party being present but concealed in the 

same room. 

 

14. The Investigations Officer wrote to Miss Saminjonova’s registered email address 

on 08 February 2022, requesting her comments and observations regarding the 

matter by 01 March 2022. A link to the exam footage videos was also shared 

with Miss Saminjonova on this  day. No response was received from her. 

 

15. A first chaser email/letter was sent to Miss Saminjonova on 02 March 2022. No 

response was received from her. A second chaser email was sent to Miss 

Saminjonova on 16 March 2022. No response was received from her. The 

Investigations Officer attempted to call Ms Saminjonova on 30 August 2023 on 

her registered phone number. The call could not be connected. 



16. A final chaser email was sent on 18 September 2023, informing Miss 

Saminjonova that a failure to cooperate allegation will be raised against her. On 

16 January 2024, the Investigations Officer's sent an  unencrypted email to Miss 

Saminjonova requesting her responses to previous ACCA correspondence. No 

response was received. 

 

ACCA SUBMISSIONS 

 

Allegation 1 - Failure To Cooperate 

 

17. ACCA submitted that Miss Saminjonova was given ample opportunities to 

provide her responses and engage with the investigation and that her failure to 

reply to ACCA’s correspondence, which required responses, is evidence of a 

failure to cooperate. 

 

18. It is further submitted that by not engaging and cooperating with the investigation, 

ACCA were not able to completely understand the circumstances of the incident 

and fully investigate the allegations. Miss Saminjonova’s responses to ACCA’s 

initial enquiries regarding the incidents would have helped address ACCA’s 

concerns regarding her behaviour during her FBT on 18 December 2021 and 

determine why she was looking off screen during her exam, whether there was 

a third party was in her room during the exam and whether she received 

assistance during her exam. 

 

Allegation 2 – Misconduct / Liability to Disciplinary Action 

 

19. ACCA submitted that Miss Saminjonova’s conduct by her failure to cooperate 

was sufficiently serious to reach the threshold for misconduct. Miss 

Saminjonova’s failure to engage and respond to ACCA’s enquiries, seriously 

hampered ACCA’s ability to fully investigate the allegations and the incident. 

Miss Saminjonova’s responses would have helped clarifying her alleged peculiar 

behaviour during the exam and whether she received assistance during her 

exam and if someone else was present in the room during her exam. 

 

20. The alternative for failing to co-operate was liability to disciplinary action. 

 

 



MISS SAMINJONOVA’SUBMISSIONS 

 

21. Miss Saminjonova did not respond to any of ACCA’s Investigations Department 

enquiries or correspondence and has not made any submissions. 

 

DECISION ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS 

 

22. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. The standard of proof 

to be applied throughout was the ordinary civil standard of proof, namely the 

balance of probabilities. 

 

23. The Committee heard that there had been no previous findings against Miss 

Saminjonova and accepted that it was relevant to put her good character into the 

balance in her favour. 

 

DECISION ON FACTS 

 

24. The Committee noted the submissions of Mr Mustafa for ACCA. It reminded itself 

that the burden of proof was on ACCA alone and that Miss Saminjonova’s 

absence added nothing to ACCA’s case.  

 

1) Failed to co-operate with the investigation of a complaint, in respect 

of her Foundations in Business and Technology (FBT) Exam on 18 

December 2021, (the exam), contrary to Regulation 3(1) of the 

Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 (as amended), in that 

she did not respond to any or all of ACCA’s correspondence sent on: 

 

(a) 08 February 2022 

(b) 02 March 2022 

(c) 16 March 2022 

(d) 16 January 2024 

 

25. The Committee was satisfied that under paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and 

Disciplinary Regulations 2014, there was an obligation on Miss Saminjonova to 

cooperate fully with ACCA in the investigation of any complaint. It considered 

that attempts were made by ACCA to contact Miss Saminjonova. However, Miss 

Saminjonova made no response to ACCA’s correspondence requesting her 



cooperation on 08 February 2022, 02 March 2022, 16 March 2022 or 16 January 

2024. 

 

26. It was satisfied that Miss Saminjonova had a duty to respond and that her lack 

of response amounted to a breach of the duty on her and was therefore a failure. 

Accordingly, Allegation 1 was proved. 

 

2) By reason of the above Miss Mekhriziyo Saminjonova is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i) in respect of 

the conduct referred to above or, in the alternative, 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii) 

 

26. The Committee next asked itself whether Miss Saminjonova was guilty of 

misconduct. 

 

27. The Committee had regard to the definition of misconduct in Bye-law 8(c) and 

the assistance provided by the case law on misconduct. The Committee was 

satisfied that Miss Saminjonova’s duty to cooperate with her regulator is an 

important one, both to enable the regulator to properly and fairly discharge its 

regulatory function and to uphold public confidence in the regulatory system. The 

Committee had regard to the definition of misconduct in Bye-law 8(c) and the 

assistance provided by the case law on misconduct. It was satisfied that Miss 

Saminjonova’s actions brought discredit on her, the Association and the 

accountancy profession. For these reasons the Committee was satisfied that 

Miss Saminjonova’s failure to cooperate was sufficiently serious to amount to 

misconduct.  

 

28. Given the Committee’s judgment that the failure amounted to misconduct, the 

Committee did not need to consider the alternative of liability to disciplinary 

action. 

 

SANCTIONS AND REASONS 

 

29. The Committee noted its powers on sanction were those set out in Regulation 

13(4). It had regard to ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions and bore in 



mind that sanctions are not designed to be punitive and that any sanction must 

be proportionate. It took account of Mr Mustafa's submissions. 

 

30. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. 

 

31. The Committee had specific regard to the public interest and the necessity to 

declare and uphold proper standards of conduct and behaviour. Failure to co-

operate with the regulator was serious as it hindered the regulator from 

discharging its duty.  

 

32. The aggravating factors the Committee identified were: 

 

• The non-co-operation was deliberate and persistent conduct  

• Prolonged period of misconduct 

• The serious impact on the reputation of the profession 

• No evidence of insight shown into the impact on the profession and public 

of such conduct  

 

33. The only mitigating factors the Committee identified were: 

 

• A previous good character with no disciplinary record 

 

34. Given the Committee's view of the seriousness of the misconduct, it was satisfied 

that the sanctions of No Further Action, Admonishment, Reprimand and Severe 

Reprimand were insufficient to highlight to the profession and the public the 

gravity of the proven misconduct. In considering a Severe Reprimand, the 

Committee noted that a majority of the factors listed in the Guidance were not 

present. It also considered the factors listed at C5 of the Guidance that may 

justify removal. The Committee noted that the factors of a serious departure from 

professional standards and the conduct continuing over a prolonged period were 

present in this case. Miss Saminjonova had failed to co-operate with her 

regulator, which was a fundamental obligation on any professional. 

 

35. The Committee was satisfied that her non-co-operation was fundamentally 

incompatible with Miss Saminjonova remaining on the register of ACCA and 



considered that the only appropriate and proportionate sanction was that she be 

excluded from the student register. 

 

COSTS AND REASONS 

 

36. ACCA claimed costs of £6,419 and provided a detailed schedule of costs. The 

Committee noted Miss Saminjonova has not provided a statement of means. The 

Committee decided that it was appropriate to award costs to ACCA in this case 

and considered that the sum claimed by them was a reasonable one in relation 

to the work undertaken but made a reduction as the hearing lasted less time than 

anticipated. ACCA is entitled to its costs. Accordingly, the Committee considered 

that the sum of £5,719 was appropriate and proportionate. It ordered that Miss 

Saminjonova pay ACCA’s costs in the amount of £5,719. 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  

 

37. The Committee was satisfied that an immediate order was necessary in the 

interests of the public. This was because Miss Saminjonova posed a risk to the 

public if the order was not made immediate. 

 

Maurice Cohen 
Chair 
25 September 2025 


